

**IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT  
CASE NO: SC01-464**

**BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD  
OF FLORIDA, INC.,**

**Defendant/Petitioner,**

**v.**

**ANGELA STECK,**

**Plaintiff/Respondent.**

-----/

**PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SECOND  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
CASE NO. 2D00-932**

---

**CHARLES C. LANE**  
Florida Bar No. 284467  
Lau, Lane, Pieper, Conley  
& McCreadie, P.A.  
Post Office Box 838  
Tampa, FL 33601-0838  
Telephone: 813/229-2121  
Facsimile: 813/228-7710

**ALAN C. SUNDBERG**  
Florida Bar No. 079381  
Smith, Ballard & Logan,  
P.A.  
Lively House  
403 East Park Avenue  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
Telephone: 850/577-0444  
Facsimile: 850/577-0022

**STEPHEN H. GRIMES**  
Florida Bar No. 0032005  
Holland & Knight  
P.O. Box 810  
Tallahassee, FL 32302  
Telephone: 850/224-7000  
Facsimile: 850/224-8832

**Attorneys for Defendant/Petitioner**

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NOS.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i, ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii, iv, v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
<b>I. <u>FLORIDA LAW NOW APPLIES THE DRUNKENNESS EXCLUSION IN HEALTH INSURANCE POLICIES IF AN INSURED’S DRUNKENNESS IS ONE OF THE CAUSES OF AN INSURED’S ILLNESS OR INJURY.</u></b> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>A. <u>Mason I and Mason II, the Pre-1953 Law.</u></b> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>B. <u>Section 627.629, Florida Statutes Permits Health Insurers to Include “Drunkenness Exclusions” in their Policies.</u></b> .....	<b>15</b>
<b>C. <u>Harris and Other Florida Cases Decided After 1953 Apply the Drunkenness Exclusion if an Insured’s Drunkenness is an Indirect Cause of Illness or Injury.</u></b> .....	<b>16</b>
<b>II. <u>MASON II WAS WRONGLY DECIDED AND SHOULD BE REVERSED</u></b> .....	<b>27</b>
<b>A. <u>Mason II Improperly Equated Two Different</u></b>	

**Policy Exclusions. . . . . . 27**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS, Continued**

**B. If This Court Limits the Drunkenness Exclusion to the “Direct Effect” of Drunkenness on the Bodily System of an Insured, then not only will the Drunkenness Exclusion be rendered Virtually Meaningless but the Illegal Occupation Exclusion Will be Rendered Absolutely Meaningless. . . . . . 30**

**C. Adoption of the “Resulting From” Language by the Florida Legislature was not intended to restrict or limit the scope of the alcohol exclusion. . . . . . 34**

**D. Public Policy Supports Application of the Drunkenness Exclusion to Injuries or Illnesses that Indirectly Result from an Insured’s Drunkenness or use of Narcotics. . . . . . 36**

**E. No Other State Which has Construed a Drunkenness Exclusion in a Health or Life Insurance Policy has Limited Application of the Exclusion to Death or Injury Due to Alcohol Toxicity. . . . . . 39**

**CONCLUSION . . . . . 43**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FONT SIZE . . . . . 44**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE NOS.</u></b>
<b><u>American Heritage Life Insurance Co. v. English,</u></b> 786 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001) .....	25, 26, 43
<b><u>Bankers Life and Casualty Co. v. Jenkins,</u></b> 547 S.W. 2d 237 (Tenn. 1977) .....	41
<b><u>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc. v. Ming,</u></b> 579 So.2d 771 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1991) .....	23, 24
<b><u>Blue Cros and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc. v. Steck,</u></b> 778 So.2d 374 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) .....	passim
<b><u>Cummings v. Pacific Standard Life Ins. Co.,</u></b> 516 P. 2d 1077, 10 Wash. App. 220 (1974) .....	41
<b><u>Flannagan v. Provident Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.,</u></b> 22 F.2d 136 (4th Cir. 1927) .....	40
<b><u>Harris v. Carolina Life Insurance Co.,</u></b> 233 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1970) ..	passim
<b><u>Hastie v. J.C. Penney Life Ins. Co.,</u></b> 115 F.3d 895 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) ...	24, 25
<b><u>Interstate Life &amp; Accident Insurance Co. v. Gammons,</u></b> 408 S.W. 2d 397, 56 Tenn. App. 441 (1966) .....	39, 40
<b><u>Jacobs v. Petrino,</u></b> 351 So. 2d 1036 (Fla 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1976) cert. denied 349 So. 2d 1231 (Fla. 1977) .....	28

**Landry v. J.C. Penney Life Ins. Co., 920 F. Supp. 99 (W.D. LA. 1995) . . 41**

**Lindheimer v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co., 643 So.2d 636**  
**(Fla. 3d DCA 1994) rev. denied, 651 So.2d 1194 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 30**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS, Continued**

**Mason v. Life & Casualty Ins., Co., of Tenn.,**  
**41 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1949) (“Mason I”) . . . . . passim**

**Mason v. Life & Casualty Ins., Co., of Tenn.,**  
**41 So.2d 155 (Fla. 1949 (“Mason II”) . . . . . passim**

**National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pennsylvania v. Carib Aviation, Inc.,**  
**759 F.2d 873 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) . . . . . 29**

**New York Life Ins. Co. v. Coll, 568 So.3d 1306**  
**(Fla. 3d DCA 1990) . . . . . 22, 23**

**Old Equity Life Ins. Co. v. Combs, 437 S.W. 2d 173**  
**(Ky. App. 1969) . . . . . 41**

**Order of United Commercial Travelers of America v. Greer,**  
**43 F. 2d 499 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1930) . . . . . 40**

**Peoples Gas System, Inc. v. City Gas Co., 147 So. 2d 334**  
**(Fla. 3d DCA 1962) . . . . . 27**

**Prudential Property and Casualty Ins. Co. v. Swindal,**  
**622 So.2d 467 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 29**

**Rivers v. Conger Life Ins. Co., 229 So. 2d 625**  
**(Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1969) . . . . . 16, 17, 18, 19, 41**

**Royal American Realty, Inc. v. Bank of Palm Beach and Trust Co.,  
215 So. 2d 336 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1968) . . . . . 28**

**Sasloe v. Home Life Ins. Co., 416 So.2d 867  
(Fla. 3d DCA 1982) . . . . . 21, 22**

**Sharer v. Hotel Corporation of America, 144 So.2d 813 (Fla. 1962) . . . . 33**

**STATUTES**

**Section 627.618, Florida Statutes . . . . . 11**

**Section 627.628, Florida Statutes . . . . . 31, 32, 33, 36**

**Section 627.629, Florida Statutes . . 11, 15, 16, 17, 30, 31, 33, 34, 36, 37, 43**

**Chapter 28027, Laws of Florida (1953) . . . . . 15, 32**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**National Association of Insurance Commissioners  
Model Laws, Regulations, and Guidelines 180-1 . . . . . 15, 34**

**National Association of Insurance Commissioners  
Model Laws, Regulations, and Guidelines 185-1 . . . . . 16, 35**
